Lease liabilities   -   - - 142,143,642 20,881,905 163,025,547

Borrowings   1,275,685,216   -   -   - 2,499,299,073   3,774,984,289
Total financial
liabilities 1,344,361,622 - 167,188 179,622,677 3,137,243,853 4,661,395,340

Net (1,163,258,039) 1,583 7,079,898 (108,974,628) 769,160,174 (495,991,012)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

(expressed in lei, unless otherwise stated)

 (31)

As at 30 June 2025, the amount of Lei 171,460,469 (31 December 2024: Lei 163,516,769)

representing trade receivables and other receivables net is expressed in foreign currency, of which

4% in USD (31 December 2024: 4%) and 96% in EUR (31 December 2024: 96%).

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity, to reasonably possible changes

in exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period of the functional currency of the Group,

with all variables held constant and takes into account the maximum market fluctuation of the

exchange rate of each currency during the reporting periods:

   30 June 2025
31 December

2024

Impact on profit and loss and on equity of:
(unaudited)

USD appreciation by 8% 895,001 566,392

USD depreciation by 8% (895,001) (566,392)

EUR appreciation by 2% (22,617,372) (23,264,663)

EUR depreciation by 2% 22,617,372 23,264,663

(ii) Price risk

The Group is exposed to the commodity price risk related to gas purchased for own

consumption. If the gas price had been 5% higher/lower, the net profit related to the period

would have been lower/higher by lei 2,549,679  (on December 2024: lei  6,161,452).

(iii) Interest rate risk on cash flow and fair value

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk by its bank deposits and variable and fixed interest

borrowings. The regulatory framework governing the Company's activities ensures full

coverage of interest rate risk. Interest expenses related to loans taken out to finance

[…]

Liabilities to employees and Liabilities related to short-term leasing operations.

Note 11: Lease liabilities

As at 1 January 2024, the Group incorrectly reported the amount of short-term lease liabilities. A

correction was made to reflect the correct balance as at 1 January 2024.

Note 12: Presentation of financial revenues and expenses The Group recorded
eliminations of revenues related to translation differences on the line of expenses related to

translation differences and vice versa, distorting the turnover of the two accounts. In 2024, the

comparative figures were restated to accurately reflect the revenues and expenses related to

translation differences.

Note 13: Presentation of other operating revenue and operating expenses related to

provisions for receivables

The Group presented separately in other operating revenues the reversal of adjustments made for

receivables prior to the statement as at June 30, 2024, and in operating expenses related to

provisions for receivables created in the statement as at June 30, 2024.

The effect of the restatement on the statement of financial position:

Note

1 January
2024

Restatement
effect

01 January
2024

  (before
restatement)

 (restated)

Intangible assets 1 3,643,272,446 10,934,566 3,654,207,012

Other receivables 1 2,423,669,228 (31,143,967) 2,392,525,261

Trade and other payables
2 708,874,765 213,041,251 921,916,016

Deferred tax – liability 3. 8 - - -

Deferred tax – receivable
3. 8 5,116,271 84,615,422 89,731,693

Provision for employee
benefits

4 114,807,183 22,345,722 137,152,905

Other provisions 4 84,246,083 (7,698,800) 76,547,283

Inventories 5. 7 583,515,292 (859,396) 582,655,896

Retained earnings  253,557,168 (167,624,831) 85,932,337

Non-controlling interests 6 97,130,535 3,197,776 100,328,311

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

(expressed in lei, unless otherwise stated)

93

The effect of restatement on the statement of comprehensive income:

 Note
Period ended 30

June 2024

Effect of

accounting

errors correction

Period ended 30

June 2024

  (before restatement)  (restated)
Income tax expense

18 (46,640,851) (7,508,999) (39,131,852)

Net profit for the period 4 176,349,039 (7,508,999) 183,858,038
Total comprehensive income for

the period

180,832,813   (7,508,999) 188,341,812

Changes in the presentation of elements in the financial statements

The Company changed the presentation of elements in the statement of financial position and the

statement of comprehensive income to provide more relevant and reliable information to the users

of the financial statements.

The line item in the Statement of Financial Position, Trade and other receivables, was presented in

detail in the following lines: Trade receivables, Income tax receivables and Other receivables.

The line item in the Statement of Financial Position, Trade and other payables, was presented in

detail in the following lines: Trade payables, Other payables and Liabilities relating to contracts

with customers.

 01 January 2024  01 January 2024 01 January 2024

 (before change) (change) (restated)
Trade receivables and other
receivables

441,070,694 - -

Trade receivables - 323,742,949 323,742,949

Income tax receivable - 40,985,211 40,985,211

Other receivables - 76,303,804 76,303,804

 01 January 2024  01 January 2024 01 January 2024

 (before change) (change) (restated)

Trade and other payables  708,874,765 - -

Trade payables - 253,267,721 253,267,721

Other payables - 368,352,427 368,352,427

Client contract payables - 68,717,054 68,717,054

Short-term borrowings 448,069,729 18,514,981 466,584,710

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

(expressed in lei, unless otherwise stated)

94

 The six months  ended
30 June 2024

The six months
ended

30 June 2024

The six months
ended

30 June 2024
 (before change) (change) (changed)

Loss/(gain) on

impairment of

receivables - (27,168,114) (27,168,114)

Other operating

expenses (100,793,931) (36,988,363) (63,805,568)

Other income 85,325,109 (9,820,253) (75,504,856)

Interest income  37,077,064  37,077,064

Financial income 108,333,869   (35,127,511) 73,206,358

Financial expenses (65,091,791) (1,949,551) (67,041,342)

32. REVENUE AND COSTS FROM THE CONSTRUCTION OF ASSETS

In accordance with IFRIC 12 the revenue and costs of network construction should be recognized in

accordance with IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers.

The six months
ended

30 June 2025
(unaudited)

The six months
ended

30 June 2024
(unaudited)

Revenue from the construction activity

according to IFRIC12
451,111,690

675,817,268

Cost of assets constructed according to IFRIC12 (451,111,690) (675,817,268)

The related costs were equal to the  revenue, the company did not obtain any profit from the